Figure 9. Perturbations and simulation result for scenario 5. (a) Load disturbances. (b) Wind speed

changes. (c) Solar irradiation changes. (d) Obtained frequency responses.

5.6. Sensitivity Analysis

This subsection analyzes the robustness of the proposed FOCC controller against the

system parameters’ changes. In this regard, the ±30% variations are applied to Tg and Tt

parameters under scenario 1 conditions. Figure 10a,b demonstrates the MG frequency re-

sponses attained by the proposed FOCC controller under normal conditions and ±30%

reduction in the Tg and Tt parameters, respectively. According to these figures, it can be

noted that the responses under normal conditions and considered changes are almost sim-

ilar. The MAGFD values for this subsection are presented in Table 5. This table reveals

that these changes do not significantly impact the MAGFD values using the proposed

FOCC controller. Accordingly, the system stays stable.

(a)

(b)

Figure 10. System sensitivity analysis using the presented FOCC controller during ±30% changes in

(a) Tg (b) Tt.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis for the proposed controller under ±30% changes in Tg and Tt.

Controller Parameter  MAGFD

Proposed FOCC

 +30% 0.0051

Tg

 −30% 0.0045

 +30% 0.0055

Tt

 −30% 0.0043

6. Conclusions

Figure 10. System sensitivity analysis using the presented FOCC controller during ±30% changes in
(a) Tg (b) Tt.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis for the proposed controller under ±30% changes in Tg and Tt.

Controller Parameter MAGFD

Proposed FOCC

+30% 0.0051
Tg
−30% 0.0045

+30% 0.0055
Tt
−30% 0.0043

6. Conclusions

This paper studied the LFC task of an islanded MG in the presence of high participation
of RESs. In this regard, an FOCC controller was proposed as the secondary controller to
improve the system frequency performance. The proposed FOCC controller has cascaded
an FOPI controller with a FOTD controller. An ESS based on the VI control was used to
improve the total inertia of the MG. The performance of the suggested FOCC controller
was compared with the PID, TID, and FOPID controllers under various perturbations and
operating conditions. The tunable parameters of the presented controllers were optimized